

Nos. 16-70496 & 16-70497

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner – Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Tax Court, Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

Thomas Kittle-Kamp
William G. McGarrity
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

Donald M. Falk
MAYER BROWN LLP
3000 El Camino Real #300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

A. Duane Webber
Phillip J. Taylor
Joseph B. Judkins
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone:(202) 452-7000
Facsimile: (202) 452-7074

Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for the Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Final Rule Is Invalid Because It Was Not The Product Of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....	5
A. Chenery precludes the Commissioner’s effort to rescue the Final Rule by presenting new rationales.....	5
B. The Final Rule cannot be sustained on its own terms.....	12
II. The Final Rule Is Invalid Because It Rests On An Unreasonable Interpretation Of The Statute.....	24
A. The purpose of Section 482 is to achieve tax parity between controlled-party transactions and uncontrolled-party transactions	25
B. The interpretation here is unreasonable when measured against recognized statutory meaning	28
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>California Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 21
<i>Clean Air Council, Inc. v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Commissioner v. First Sec. Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 869 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	21, 24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Studios</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	20
<i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Frank v. International Canadian Corp.</i> , 308 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1962).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm’r</i> , 897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 21
<i>Grenada Indus., Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 17 T.C. 231 (1951)	27
<i>Hill-Rom Servs., Inc. v. Matal</i> , 716 F. App’x 996 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Maze v. IRS</i> , 862 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Merkel v. Comm’r</i> , 192 F.3d 844 (9th Cir.1999)	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	21
<i>Oil Base, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 362 F.2d 212 (1966)	27
<i>Pac. Nw. Generating Co-op. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 580 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2009)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Recinos De Leon v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Flavor Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 4 T.C. 1215 (1945).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>St. Vincent Randolph Hospital v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC</i> , 2018 WL 4224434 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2018).....	13
<i>Xilinx Inc. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r</i> , 125 T.C. 37 (2005).....	10
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22, 27
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 7421	13
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1	32
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(a)(1), (b)(1).....	32
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(b)(1)	22, 26
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(b)(2)(i) (2003).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-2(a)(2)(iii).....	22
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-4(c)	18
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-4(f)(2)(i).....	32, 34
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-4(f)(2)(ii).....	34
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7	23
Compensatory Stock Options Under Section 482, 68 Fed. Reg. 51,171 (Aug. 26, 2003)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-481, at II-638 (1986).....	9, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985).....	9
I.R.S. Notice 88-123, 1988-2 C.B. 458.....	27
